

No. 19-2325

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT OREN, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri, Master Case No. 16-md-02709-GAF

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. RULE 23(B)(3) REQUIRES AN ASCERTAINABLE CLASS.....5

II. A CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE ONLY WHEN MEMBERSHIP  
DEPENDS ON RECORDS NOT REASONABLY SUBJECT TO  
DISPUTE.....7

III. THE CLASSES CERTIFIED BELOW ARE NOT  
ASCERTAINABLE. ....9

IV. THIS COURT CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF THE  
ASCERTAINABILITY DOCTRINE IN THIS CASE.....11

CONCLUSION .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC*, 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....5, 8

*Martin v. Pacific Parking Systems Inc.*, 583 F. App'x 803 (9th Cir. 2014) .....8

*McKeage v. TMBC, LLC*, 847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018).....2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

*Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.*, 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016).....5, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....3, 6, 7

1 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 4:2, Westlaw (15th ed. database updated Oct. 2018).....6, 8
